years 1957 and 1958. The taxes shall be levied upon all of the property in the county and shall be in addition to all taxes now authorized by law. The taxes shall be credited to the work farm building reserve fund.

Sec. 3. Expenditures for specific purposes. Expenditures from the fund shall be made solely for the purposes of construction, alteration or maintenance of county work farm, and all expenditures from the fund shall first be approved by the board of county commissioners.

Approved April 13,1957.

## CHAPTER 434—S. F. No. 1142

An act relating to game and fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.41, Subdivision 5, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.41, Subdivision 5, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 234, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Whitefish, tullibees and herring may be taker under the license provided therefor, from such inland waters or international waters of the state and at such times as the commissioner shall declare open by order, and possessed without limit, but neither bought nor sold, subject however, to the following restrictions:
- (1) No licensee may use more than two nets or any net exceeding 100 feet in length or three feet in width.
- (2) The size of mesh of whitefish or tullibee nets shall not be less than three and one-half inches, extension measure, and of herring nets not less than one and three-fourths inches, extension measure.
- (3) No net shall be set in water deeper than six feet at any point, measured from the lake bed to the top surface of the water or ice provided that in waters designated by the commissioner nets maybe set so that portions thereof extend into deeper water, under such conditions as he shall prescribe for protection of game fish. At one end of each net there shall be a pole or stake projecting at least two feet above the surface of the water or ice.
  - (4) No net shall be set within 50 feet of another net.

(5) Any rough fish caught in a net may be retained by the licensee.

Approved April 13, 1957.

## CHAPTER 435—S. F. No. 1178

An act relating to aeronautics and public corporations created in connection therewith, amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.117, Subdivision 1, Subd. 2, and Subd. 4, Section 360.118, Section 360.119, and Section 360.121.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.117, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 360.117 Bonds, issuance. Subdivision 1. In anticipation of the receipt by the corporation of payments by cities herein provided for, appropriations, rents, and profits, and of income from any other source, and for the purpose of securing funds as needed for the payment of the cost of property acquired, airports constructed and purchased, and other purposes herein authorized, the corporation is hereby authorized to issue its bonds in an aggregate principal amount not exceeding \$45,000,000, bearing interest at a rate not to exceed five per cent per annum, payable semi-annually. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary included within the charter of either city or any general or special law of the state of Minnesota they may be issued and sold without a vote upon said question by electors of either city.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 360.117, Subd. 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Such bonds shall be of such date, denominations, place of payment, form, and details as may be determined by such corporation, not inconsistent with the provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500 or acts amendatory thereof or supplemental thereto. They shall mature serially, the first instalment to fall due in not more than three years and the last in not more than 30 years from their date, and no annual maturing instalment shall exceed by five times the amount of the smallest annual maturing instalment; provided, that the amount of such instalments of principal may be such that the increase thereof from year to year shall approximately equal the decrease from year to year in the interest of the bonds rmaining unpaid. Any bond may reserve the right of its